# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM429079

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Company (as successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation)		02/24/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	acific Coast Feather Company			
Street Address:	1964 4th Avenue South			
City:	Seattle			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98134			
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4905430	PERFORMANCE GRIP
Registration Number:	4522827	DOWNWORKS
Registration Number:	4905429	PROGUARD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com, sstewart@perkinscoie.com

Jason S. Howell / Perkins Coie LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

1201 Third Avenue Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 4900** 

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023868.0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alicia A. Matusheski
SIGNATURE:	/Alicia A. Matusheski/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006070 FRAME: 0272

# **Total Attachments: 5**source=Release of Security Interest by GE#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest by GE#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest by GE#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest by GE#page4.tif

source=Release of Security Interest by GE#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006070 FRAME: 0273

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of February 24, 2016, in favor of Pacific Coast Feather Company, a Washington corporation, Pacific Coast Feather Cushion Co., a Washington corporation, Pacific Coast Feather Canada Inc., an Ontario corporation, Restful Knights, Inc., a Nebraska corporation and Hanauer Ventures, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") by General Electric Company (as successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation) (the "Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), with the Lenders party thereto, the Agent and the other credit parties party thereto (the "<u>Credit Parties</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors and Agent entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) of the Grantors;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 29, 2013 at Reel 5079 and Frame 0302; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Credit Parties have paid in full all of the outstanding monetary obligations under the Credit Agreement and request a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Trademark Collateral, and Agent agrees to release, relinquish and discharge all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, all of the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. The Agent hereby terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges in its entirety the Agent's Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, all of the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto. If and to the extent the Agent retains any interest in the Trademark Collateral, the Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors, all of the Agent's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that the Agent may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. The Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or required in order to evidence the release of such Lien and/or more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.

3929233 7007271

- 4. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government agency record this Release.
- 5. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation

Name:

Robert M. Brichacek

Title:

Dully Addition in the Line of the Control of the Co

SIGNATURE PAGE
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REEL: 006070 FRAME: 0276

# SCHEDULE A

# Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

# I. U.S. Trademark Collateral (registered in USPTO or states)

Mark Name	Owner Name	Application Number & Date	Registration Number & Date	Goods and Services	Status	Source
EVERSPRING	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85899373 App 09-APR- 2013		20 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS	Pending Intent to Use	USPTO
SECURE WEAVE	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85796622 App 06-DEC- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 FABRIC SOLD AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF PILLOWS AND FEATHER BEDS INT. CL. 24 FABRIC SOLD AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF COMFORTERS, PILLOW PROTECTORS AND THROWS; FABRIC SOLD AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF BED BLANKETS	Pending Intent to Use	USPTO
LYOCELL DOWN	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85795227 App 05-DEC- 2012		20 22 24 INT. CL. 28 PILLOWS INT. CL. 22 DOWN FEATHERS FOR FILLING OF BEDDING INT. CL. 24 BED BLANKETS	Pending Section 2(F)	USPTO
FOREVER FIRM	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85790985 App 29-NOV- 2012		20 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS	Pending	USPTO
SIMPLY DOWN LIKE	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85791000 App 29-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS, FEATHER BEDS AND FIBER BEDS; ALL CONTAINING DOWN AS A MATERIAL COMPONENT INT. CL. 24 COMFORTERS AND MATTRESS PADS; ALL CONTAINING DOWN AS A MATERIAL COMPONENT	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO Disclaims: "DOWN"
SUPER FILLED	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85785361 App 21-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS INT. CL. 24 MATTRESS PADS	Pending intent to Use	USPTO
DOUBLE STUFF	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85780553 App 15-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS, FEATHER BEDS AND FIBER BEDS INT. CL. 24 COMFORTERS AND MATTRESS PADS	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO
PERFORMANCE GRIP	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85776299 App 09-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 FIBER BEDS AND SKIRTS FOR FIBER BEDS INT. CL. 24 MATTRESS PADS AND SKIRTS FOR MATTRESS PADS	Pending Intent to Use	USPTO

A-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006070 FRAME: 0277

Aark Name	Owner			Goods and Services	Status	Source
	Name	* <b></b>	Number & Date			
FLAWLESS FIT	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85776309 App 09-NOV- 2012	Date	24 INT. CL. 24 (BASED ON USE IN COMMERCE) SHEETS, PILLOW CASES; (BASED ON INTENT TO USE) COMFORTERS	Pending Intent to Use	USPTO
SECURE GRIP	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85776263 App 09-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 FIBER BEDS, SKIRT FOR FIBER BEDS INT. CL. 24 MATTRESS PADS, SKIRT FOR MATTRESS PADS	Pending Intent to Use	USPTO
CONFORMANCE	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85776213 App 09-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS INT. CL. 24 MATTRESS PADS	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO
DOWNWORKS	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85776239 App 09-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS CONTAINING DOWN AS A MATERIAL COMPONENT INT. CL. 24 COMFORTERS AND BED BLANKETS; ALL CONTAINING DOWN AS A MATERIAL COMPONENT	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO
PROGUARD	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85776252 App 09-NOV- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS INT. CL. 24 MATTRESS PADS, MATTRESS PROTECTORS AND PILLOW PROTECTORS	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO
NSP	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85775084 App 08-NOV- 2012	Reg 4334982 Reg 14-MAY- 2013	20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS, FEATHER BEDS AND FIBER BEDS INT. CL. 24 MATTRESS PROTECTORS, BED SHEETS, MATTRESS PADS, COMFORTERS AND PILLOW PROTECTORS	Registered	USPTO
PACIFIC COAST	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85770700 App 02-NOV- 2012		24 INT. CL. 24 PILLOWCASES	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO
CIRCULAIRE	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85764699 App 26-OCT- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS AND POLYESTER FILL THEREFOR SOLD AS AN INTEGRAL COMPONENT THEREOF INT. CL. 24 MATTRESS PADS AND POLYESTER FILL THEREFOR SOLD AS AN INTEGRAL COMPONENT THEREOF	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO
LUXE LOFT	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85763887 App 25-OCT- 2012		20 24 INT. CL. 20 PILLOWS AND FEATHERBEDS INT. CL. 24 COMFORTERS	Pending	USPTO
SUPERFIT	PACIFIC COAST FEATHER COMPANY	App 85755198 App 16-OCT- 2012		24 INT. CL. 24 COMFORTERS, MATTRESS PADS, PILLOWCASES, BEDSHEETS AND DUVETS	Published (Pending) Intent to Use	USPTO